
2022-Annual Action Plan 

Programme 
(PBB) 

Sub 
programme           

(PBB) 

Broad Activities  Location Time 
frame 

Quarterly  

Cost Programme 
Status 

Implementing 
Institution/ 
Department 

1 2 3 4 GoG IGF DACF RFG-
DAFC 

DPs Others New  On-
going  

Lead  Collabora
ting 

Management  
and 
Administration 

General 
Administration 

Procure stationeries & 
office 
equipment(Desktop 
computers and 
Printers) 

Mpraeso x x x x  100,000 200,000       P. U Central 
Adm. 

Management  
and 
Administration 

Legislative  
Oversights 

Organize quarterly 
mandatory meetings 
(G.A, Sub-
committees)  

Mpraeso x x x x  100,000 80,000      Cen. 
Adm.  

PM 
MPCU 
Assembly  

Management  
and 
Administration 

General 
Administration 

Repair and 
maintenance  of 
official assets 
(vehicles) and office 
equipment’s  

Mpraeso x x x x  50,000 50,000      T.O 
 

Central 
Adm. P.U  

Management  
and 
Administration 

General 
Administration 

Maintenance of  
Security & Road 
Safety 

Municipality-
Wide 

     70,000 50,000      GPS Central 
Adm. 

Management  
and 
Administration 

General 
Administration 

Support community 
initiated projects   

Municipality-
Wide 

x x x x  100,000 120,000      Cen Adm. MWD, 
P.U 

Management  
and 
Administration 

Planning, 
Budgeting and 
Coordination 

Gazetting of Assembly 
By-laws & Fee Fixing 
Resolution 

Mpraeso x     10,000       Budget 
Unit  
 

Cen Adm. 

Management  
and 
Administration 

Planning, 
Budgeting and 
Coordination 

Organize quarterly 
MPCU and Budget 
Committee  meetings 
and Mid-Year and 
Review Meetings 

Mpraeso x x x x  30,000 50,000      Planning 
Unit  

MPCU 

Management  
and 
Administration 

Planning, 
Budgeting and 
Coordination 

Preparation of 2023 
Annual Action Plan, 
Composite Budget and 
MTDPF 

Mpraeso   x   20,000 40,000      Planning 
Unit   

MPCU, 
Budget 
Unit 

Management  
and 
Administration 

Planning, 
Budgeting and 
Coordination 

Organize Town Hall 
and stakeholders 
meetings to discuss 
Plan and Budget 
preparation and 
Implementation 

Zonal Councils 
level 

 x  x  30,000 40,000      Planning 
Unit  

MPCU 



Management  
and 
Administration 

Planning, 
Budgeting and 
Coordination 

Organize Quarterly 
Monitoring and 
Evaluation  

Municipality-
Wide 

x x x x         Planning 
Unit  

MPCU 
Cen Adm. 

Management  
and 
Administration 

Legislative  
Oversights 

Support to sub-
structures 

Zonal Councils 
level 

x x x x  100,000 50,000      Cen Adm. MPCU 
Cen Adm. 

Management  
and 
Administration 

Legislative  
Oversights 

Hold communities 
engagement between 
Assembly members 
and constituents by  
Hon. MCE 

Municipality-
Wide 

 x     20,000 10,000      Cen Adm. MPCU 

Management  
and 
Administration 

General 
Administration 

Support to ERCC, 
NALAG and GIFMIS 
related activities, 
allowances, end of 
service benefit, 
SSNIT, Utilities, 
rentals, travel and 
transport, employee 
social benefit, and 
general expenses. 

Mpraeso x x x x  80,000 60,000      Central 
Admin.,  

 

Fin. 
Dept& 
HR 

Management  
and 
Administration 

Human 
Resource  
Management 

Organize capacity 
building training for 
Assembly Members 
and staff and revenue 
collectors, Internet 
data for validation & 
HRMIS services and 
Monitoring of field 
officers 

Mpraeso  x  x  15,000  30,000     HR Central 
Admin.,  
Fin. Dept.  

Management  
and 
Administration 

Finance and 
Revenue  
Mobilization. 

Organize Zonal level 
durbar to create 
awareness on the need 
to honour tax/fee 
obligation 

Zonal Councils 
level 

x  x   20,000       Fin. Dpt.  NCCE 

Management  
and 
Administration 

Finance and 
Revenue  
Mobilization 

Procure Value Books Municipality-
Wide 

x x x x  50,000       P.U Fin. Dpt. 

Management  
and 
Administration 

Finance and 
Revenue  
Mobilization 

Monitoring and 
supervision of revenue 
mobilization activities 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  20,000       Fin. Dpt. IAU,  
Cen Adm.  

Management  
and 
Administration 

General 
Administration 

Rehabilitation and 
refurbishment of 
Assembly Hall 

Mpraeso   x x    97,790      MWD Cen Adm. 

Management  Finance and 
Revenue  

preparation of  Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  40,000       Fin. Dpt. Budget 
Unit  



and 
Administration 

Mobilization RIAUpdate revenue 
data and preparation 
 

Management  
and 
Administration 

Human  
Resource  
Management 

Facilitate  for the 
sensitization of road 
users on road safety 
issues 

Mpraeso   x    5,000 5,000     T.O  HR Dpt. 

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Natural 
Resource 
Conservation 

Organize National 
Sanitation Day and 
General Clean-up 
exercise  

Municipality-
wide 

 x    15,000       EHU Zoom 
lion, Cen 
Adm. 

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Natural 
Resource 
Conservation 

Evacuation of heaped 
refuse, leveling and 
pushing of final 
disposal dump sites 
and fumigation  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x   10,000 15,000     EHU Zoom lion 

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Natural 
Resource 
Conservation 

public education, 
sensitization and 
enforcement on 
sanitation and hygiene 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x    20,000     EHU Central 
Admin 

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Natural 
Resource 
Conservation 

Medical screening for 
food and drink vendor 

Municipality-
wide 

x      20,000      EHU GHS, Cen 
Adm.  

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Natural 
Resource 
Conservation 

Control of stray 
Animals 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x   5,000      EHU Zonal 
Councils 

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Natural 
Resource 
Conservation 

Procuring sanitary 
tools and General 
clearing  

Mpraeso x  x    20,000 30,000     EHU P.U 

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

P.U Organize Health 
Education and 
awareness creation on 
the construction of  
house hold latrines 

Municipality-
wide 

x  x    5,000      EHU ISD 

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Natural 
Resource 
Conservation 

Renovation of Meat 
Shop and Abattoir  

Mpraeso/Atibie  x     50,000 70,000     EHU MWD 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Infrastructure 
Development. 

Supervision, Site 
inspection on projects  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x   8,000      MWD MWD 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Infrastructure 
Development 

Construction of Lorry 
Park 

Bepong   x     124,298      MWD Central 
Adm. 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Infrastructure 
Development. 

Routing  maintenance 
(reshape) 12 km feeder 
roads  

Municipality-
wide 

x   x   100,000 100,000     MWD DFR 



Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Infrastructure 
Development. 

Construction of 1No.  
foot bridges  

Kwasi Fori x x x x    425,594
.30 

    MWD URD 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Infrastructure 
Development. 

Rehabilitation and 
maintenance of  Street 
lights  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x   20,000 50,000     MWD Central  
Adm.  

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Infrastructure 
Development. 

Construction of 5No., 
rehabilitation/mechani
zation  of 5No. 
borehole 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  10,000 90,000 100,000     MWD CWSA 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Infrastructure 
Development. 

Renovation of 
Assembly bungalows  

Mpraeso x x x x  20,000 50,000      MWD Central  
Adm. 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Provide support for 
needy but brilliant 
students 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x   50,000      GES Central 
Adm., MP 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Organize 
Independence Day 
celebration  and My 
First Day at School 

Mpraeso  x    20,000 30,000      GES Central 
Adm. 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Rehabilitation of 1 No. 
3 unit,  1 No. 2 unit 
classroom blocks  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x   400,000      GES MWD 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Rehabilitation of 1No. 
6-unit classroom block 
with 4No. seater toilet 
facility  

Manfe x x x x   525,870
.85 

     GES MWD 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Construction of 1 No. 
3unit classroom block 

Gyaekasa  x x x x    436,513
.28 

    GES MWD 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Contruction of 1No. 
3unit semi-detarch 
Teachers qtrs.  

Gyaekasa  x x x    343,199
.22 

       

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Complete the 
Rehabilitation of 1 No. 
4 Unit classroom 
block 

Manfe  x x    40,675      GES MWD 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Organize quarterly 
DEOC meetings and 
Annual Education 
Review and 
Monitoring & 
Supervision of Schools 

Mpraeso x x x x 5,000 5,000 5,000      GES Central 
Adm. 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Procure 700 Mono and 
Dual Desk 

Municipality 
wide 

x x x x   150,000      GES  Central 
Adm. 



Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Support to STME Municipality 
wide 

x x x x   73,375.
93 

     GES Central 
Adm. 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Promotion of Sport in 
the Municipality 

Municipality 
wide 

x x x x   65,000      GES Central 
Adm. 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Renovation/Rehabilitat
ion of Municipal 
Education Office 

Mpraeso x x x x   425,705
.50 

     GES MWD 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

Organize a public fora 
to educate parents on 
girl-friendly guidance 
and counseling 
systems  

Municipality-
wide 

 x  x 5,000 500       GES Teachers, 
Pupils, 
Parents, 
NGOs  

Social Service 
Delivery 

Education and 
Youth 
Development 

 Sensitize communities 
and/or parents on the 
need to send their 
pregnant girls to 
school after delivery 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x 5,000 2,000       GES Teachers, 
Pupils, 
Parents, 
NGOs  

Social Service 
Delivery 

Health Delivery Support towards 
Health Delivery (MP) 

Sub-districts x x x x   150,000      GHS MP 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Health Delivery Conduct at least one 
supportive visit to all 
facilities rendering 
HIV testing and 
counselling services  
and Organize People 
Living With HIV 
AIDS meetings 

Sub-districts x x x x 2,000 5,000 68,000      GHS Central 
Adm. 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Health Delivery Municipal initiative 
program and support 
for malaria prevention 
program 

Municipality 
wide 

x x x x  15,000 20,000      GHS Central 
Admin 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Health Delivery Health education on 
COVID and other 
related health issues 

Sub-districts x x x x  20,000 50,000      GHS NCCE, 
EHU 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Health Delivery Celebration of Child 
Health Promotion 
Week 

Sub-districts  x   10,000        GHS Central 
Adm. 

Social Service 
delivery 

Health Delivery Renovation and 
refurbishment of 
CHPS compounds 

Nketepa, New 
Oworobong, 
and otheres 

x x x x   170,000      GHS MWD 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Health Delivery Renovation of  health 
center & 2No. Nurses 
Qtrs.  

Nkyenenkyene  x x x x   405,595
.50 

     GHS MWD 



Social Service 
Delivery 

Health Delivery Support  immunization 
programmes 

Sub-districts x x x x  5,000       GHS Central 
Adm. 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Health Delivery Quarterly community 
level review meetings 
with all stakeholders 

Mpraeso x x x x 10,000        GHS All 
stakeholde
rs  

Social Service 
Delivery 

Health Delivery Set up pregnancy 
schools at all ANC 
sites and support 
facilities with 
Nutrition counseling 

Sub-districts  x x x x 7,000        GHS Central 
Adm. 

Social Service 
Delivery 

Health Delivery Conduct supervisory 
visit all facilities 

Sub-districts x x x x 8,000        GHS Central 
Adm. 

Economic 
Development 

Trade, Tourism 
and Industrial 
Development. 

Organize start your 
business orientation 
workshops for SMEs 

Zonal Councils  x x x x  10,000   40,000    NBSSI Comm. 
Dev’pt 

Economic 
Development 

Trade, Tourism 
and Industrial 
Development 

Organize Trade Fair 
(Kwahu Dwaso) and 
engagement with 
business practitioners 

Municipal 
wide 

x x x x     20,000    NBSSI Central 
Adm 

Economic 
Development 

Trade, Tourism 
and Industrial 
Development. 

Training on  
Entrepreneurship, 
Financial Literacy, 
General Business 
Management Practices 

Mpraeso, Obo 
Obomeng, 
Atibie and 
Mframa 

x  x      6,000    NBSSI Central 
Adm. 
GES 

Economic 
Development 

Trade, Tourism 
and Industrial 
Development. 

Strengthening and 
formation of 5 
business Association  

Mpraeso, Obo 
Obomeng, 
Atibie and 
Mframa 

x x x x     10,000    NBSSI/ 
BAC 

Central 
Adm. 
GES  

Economic 
Development 

Trade, Tourism 
and Industrial 
Development. 

Identify and 
development of 2 
tourist sites  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  10,000   50,000    GTA Central 
Adm. PI 

Economic 
Development 

Trade, Tourism 
and Industrial 
Development. 

Establishment of 
industrial site  

Bepong  x x x x    367,994
.83 

    NBSSI/ 
BAC 

Central 
Adm. PI 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Physical and 
Spatial Planning 

Hold quarterly  
meeting of the Spatial 
Planning Committee 

Mpraeso x x x x  10,000       PPD 
 

Developer
s, Central 
Admin. 
 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Physical and 
Spatial Planning 

Monitoring and 
supervision of physical  
developments to 
ensure conformity to 
prepared scheme 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  10,000       PPD 
 

MWD 
 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Physical and 
Spatial Planning 

Continued the street 
naming exercise and 
the National 

Mpraeso, 
Atibie, 
Bepong, Obo 

x x x x  30,000 120,000      PPD All 
stakeholde
rs   



Digitalization of 
Properties Addressing  

Asakraka, 
Obomeng & 
Twenedurase 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Physical and 
Spatial Planning 

Preparation of 
Planning Schemes  

Mpraeso, 
Atibie, 
Bepong, Obo 
Asakraka, 
Obomeng & 
Twenedurase 

x x x x  20,000 30,000      PPD  Chiefs 
Cen Adm.  

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Physical and 
Spatial Planning 

Capacity building 
training for PPD Staffs 
on QGIS and other 
related GIS Software 

Mpraeso  x x   6,368.00       PPD Central 
Admin 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Physical and 
Spatial Planning 

Revaluation of landed 
properties within the 
municipalty 
(communication mast) 

 x x x x  
 

 25,000      PPD Central 
Admin 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Physical and 
Spatial Planning 

Stakeholders 
engagement on the 
need to acquire 
building permits  

Municipality-
Wide 

x  x    20,000       PPD ISD, 
MWD 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

 Construction of 1No. 
1.5m by 1.5m 
diameter single cell 
box culvert 

Atobiase   x    27,450.75       MWD Cen Adm. 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

 Construction of 1No. 
1.8m by 3.5m 
diameter single cell 
box culvert 

Atibie 
(Alicebiggs) 

 x x    77,065      MWD Cen Adm. 

Infrastructure 
Delivery and 
Management 

Physical and 
Spatial Planning 

Preparation of site 
plans for all Assembly 
properties 

Municipality-
Wide 

x x x x   10,000 30,000     PPD MWD. 

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Disaster  
Prevention 
and 
Management 

Form Disaster clubs in 
second cycle schools  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x 5,000 5,000       NADMO Fire 
Service  

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Disaster  
Prevention 
and 
Management 

Organize Sensitization 
campaigns to 
popularize  and 
promote climate 
change responses as 
well as climate 
resilience practices 

Municipality-
wide 

x  x   3,000 2,000      NADMO Fire 
Service  

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Disaster  
Prevention 
and 

Organize zonal tours 
to monitor disaster 
prone areas  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  2,000 3,000      NADMO Fire 
Service  



Management 
Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Disaster  
Prevention 
and 
Management 

Organize public 
education on early 
warning signs for  
floods, Epidemics, 
Rains, windstorm, 
domestic fire  and 
bushfires 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  2,000 5,000      NADMO Fire 
Service 

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Disaster  
Prevention 
and 
Management 

Construction of 1 No. 
fire hydrant  

Mpraeso  x     80,000      Fire 
Service 

MWD 

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Disaster  
Prevention 
and 
Management 

Desilting of choked 
gutters 

Municipality-
Wide 

x x x x  5,000 5,000      NADMO EHU, 
Zoom 
Lion  

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Disaster  
Prevention 
and 
Management 

Support for Disaster 
prevention and 
Management in the 
Municipality 

Municipality-
Wide 

x x x x   21,500      NADMO  

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Disaster  
Prevention 
and 
Management 

Monitor activities of 
small scale miners and 
organize training on 
land reclamation 

Municipality-
Wide 

x x x x  8,000       NADMO EPA EHU  

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Natural 
Resource 
Conservation 

Re-afforestation of 5 
hectares of degraded 
forest 

Municipality-
Wide 

 x x  10,000 8,000       Forestry 
Commissi
on 

NADMO 

Environmental 
and Sanitation  
Management 

Natural 
Resource 
Conservation 

Conduct daily 
inspection in the forest 
reserves to prevent 
encroachment and 
illegal lumbering 

Municipality-
Wide 

x x x x 5,000 2,000       Forestry 
Commissi
on 

PS 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Sensitization and 
Monitoring of PWDs 
on beneficiaries 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x   12,000      SWCD Central 
Adm. 
NHIS  

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Registration and 
updating of data on 
vulnerable groups and 
conduct community 
assessment on LEAP 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x   6,000      SWCD Central 
Adm. 
 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Provision of service, 
support for 
scholarships and 
startup capitals to 
support PWDs 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x   145,000      SWCD Central 
Adm. 
 



Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Identify and monitor 
the activities of NGOs  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  1,000 1,000      SWCD Central 
Adm. 
 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Supervision of day 
care attendants and 
centres  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  1,000 1,000      SWCD Central 
Adm. 
 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Provide welfare 
services to vulnerable 
children and support 
for OVCs. 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  1,000 2,000      SWCD Central 
Adm. 
 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Gender Based 
Violence (GBV) 
programs  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  3,000 2,000      SWCD Central 
Adm., 
DOVVSU 
 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Register and settle all 
reported child and 
family welfare cases  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  1,500       SWCD Central 
Adm. 
 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Training on income 
generating activities 
(women) 

Municipality-
wide 

 x x   3,000 1,000      SWCD BAC 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Provision of income 
security among 
vulnerable, 
disadvantage and 
excluded through the 
LEAP programs  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  4,000 1,000      SWCD Central 
Adm. 
 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Data collection and 
update on persons with 
disability 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x   15,000      SWCD Central 
Admin 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Enforcement of child 
labour laws and 
register and handle all 
child welfare cases 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  500 4,500      SWCD Central 
Admin 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

To sensitize 
communities on 
HIV/AIDS, drug 
Abuse, child labour, 
Teenage Pregnancy 
and other social 
related issues. 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  4,000 1,000      SWCD GHS and 
GES  
 



Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Infrastructure 
Development. 

Construction of Social 
Centre with pavilions, 
1 No. 4 unit urinal and 
electrical works   

Obomeng   x      37,300     MWD Central 
Adm. 
 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Infrastructure 
Development. 

Construction of 1 No. 
Police Station and 
police post at Amartey 

Adawso / 
Amartey 

 x x    250,000      MWD Central 
Adm. 
 

Social 
Service 
Delivery 

Social  
Welfare and 
Community 
Development 

Adult education   Municipality-
wide 

 x x   2,000 1,000      SCWD Central 
Adm. 
NCCE 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Organize and 
coordinate 1 RELC 
planning session 

Mpraeso  x   3,000        Dept.  of 
Agric 

DAD, 
RAD 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

10 AEAs conduct at 
least 2,400 home and 
farm visits  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x 3,000        Dept.  of 
Agric 

DAD, 
Central 
Adm. 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Train and develop 15 
FBOs on farm 
management and good 
record keeping 
practices 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x 2,500 1,000       Dept.  of 
Agric 

Central 
Adm. 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Train and Manage 
crop pests and diseases 
through monthly clinic 
and  sensitize 2,100 
farmers on scheduled 
diseases for livestock 
and poultry and 
conduct vaccination  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x 2,500        Dept.  of 
Agric 

Central 
Adm. 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Conduct disease 
surveillance and meat 
inspection  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x 3,000        Dept. of 
Agric 

DAD, 
Central 
Adm. 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Sensitization and 
training of women on 
indigenous green leafy 
vegetables and fruits 
to ensure nutritionally 
adequate diet amongst 
rural families    

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  2,000       Dept. of 
Agric 

DAD, 
Central 
Adm., 
BAC 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Support 
implementation of 
DCAT activities  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  5,000 30,000      Dept. of 
Agric 

DAD, 
Central 
Adm., 
RAD 



Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Renovation Agric 
Office Block 

Mpraeso   x x   39,240.66       Dept. of 
Agric 

MWD 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Sensitize and train 
farmers on climate 
smart agriculture 
adoption technologies 

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x 2,000        Dept. of 
Agric 

Central 
Adm., 
RAD 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Celebration of Farmers 
days   

Municipality-
wide 

   x   20,000 50,000      Dept. of 
Agric 

Central 
Adm.  

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Support for PERD  
activities and Promote 
the establishment of 
banana plantations to 
feed the 1D1F  

Municipality-
wide 

x x x x  20,000 30,000      Dept. of 
Agric 

Famers 
Assoc.   

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Monitoring of activity 
implementation by 
MAO and MDA 

 x x x x    4,200     Dept. of 
Agric 

Central 
Adm. 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Capacity building for 
MDA/MAO’S/ 
Account Officers 

Mpraeso x x x x   3,000      Dept. of 
Agric 

Central 
Adm. 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Data  collection 
(MRACLs, farmer 
registration, weather 
information) 

Municipality 
wide 

x x x x   1,800      Dept. of 
Agric 

Central 
Adm. 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Procure working tools Municipality 
wide 

 x     1,000      Dept. of 
Agric 

Central 
Adm. 

Economic  
Development 

Agricultural  
Development 

Support to Agric 
Development 

Municipality 
wide 

x x x x   50,000      Dept. of 
Agric 

Central 
Adm. 

 


